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YOU ARE HEREBY GIVEN NOTICE THAT:





Mustard’s, Inc. DBA Mustard’s Grill (hereinafter referred to as the Discharger) has violated provisions of law for which the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (Board), may impose liability pursuant to Sections 13323 and 13350 of the California Water Code (CWC).





Unless waived, a hearing concerning this Complaint will be held before the Board on November 20, 2002, at the Elihu M. Harris State Building, First Floor Auditorium, located at 1515 Clay Street, Oakland, California.  The meeting begins at 9:00 a.m.  The Discharger or its representative will have an opportunity to be heard and to contest the allegations in this Complaint and the imposition of civil liability by the Board.  An agenda for the meeting will be mailed to the Discharger not less than 10 days before the hearing date.  The Discharger must submit in writing copies of any evidence concerning this Complaint to the Board by November 6, 2002.  Evidence not so submitted may not be presented at the hearing; however, the Chair in his sole discretion may nevertheless allow evidence not submitted by the deadline based on a satisfactory showing of why the evidence could not have been timely submitted.  





At the November 20, 2002 hearing, the Board will consider whether to affirm, reject, or modify the proposed administrative civil liability or whether to refer the matter to the Attorney General for recovery of judicial civil liability.





ALLEGATIONS





The Discharger is alleged to have intentionally or negligently violated the Board’s amended Cleanup and Abatement Order, Order No. 00-120 (the CAO), requiring the Discharger to apply for permit coverage under the State Water Resources Control Board Water Quality Order No. 97-03-DWQ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System General Permit No. CAS000001 and Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Storm Water Associated With Industrial Activities (General Permit) and to submit a Plan of action designed to bring the facility into compliance with Water Reclamation Requirements (WRR) contained in Board Order No. 89-072.  Any person who intentionally or negligently violates a cleanup and abatement order is civilly liable under CWC 13350 (a). 





5.	This Complaint is based on the following facts:


The Mustard’s Grill restaurant (a DBA of Mustard’s, Inc.) north of Yountville has been in operation since June of 1983. In 1987, Crystal Valley Cellars (now Cosentino Winery) began operation on adjacent property just north of the Discharger. The Discharger and Cosentino Winery jointly own and contract out the operation of a wastewater treatment and disposal system, which treats and disposes of the wastewater from the two facilities.  The wastewater treatment system includes septic tanks and grease traps for primary treatment, two aerated ponds that provide biological treatment and storage, and disinfection of pond effluent by chlorination and contact time. The treated, disinfected effluent from the wastewater treatment system is disposed of by spray irrigation to land on the Mustard’s Grill parcel. The wastewater facility and associated discharges of treated wastewater to land are presently regulated under WRRs contained in Board Order No. 89-072, adopted May 17, 1989, and a revised Self-Monitoring Program (SMP) authorized by the Board’s Executive Officer dated September 28, 2001. 





The Discharger has had a history of non-compliance with Order No. 89-072 and the SMP, including monitoring and reporting violations and exceedances of their water quality limits, permitted flow limits and design limits for the pond system over the past 10 years. The existing wastewater treatment system was designed in 1988 for a combined wastewater flow of 357,200 gallons per year (gpy) from the two facilities, the restaurant and the winery. Order 89-072 allowed a combined wastewater flow of 394,200 gpy. Shortly after Order 89-072 was issued, the Discharger’s reports indicated that flow pumped to the ponds exceeded the permitted levels. By the year 2000, the quantity of influent into the ponds had increased to over two million gpy. A chronology of the Discharger’s non-compliance with Order No. 89-072 is listed in the Staff Report to this Complaint.  





On November 3, 2000, the Board’s Executive Officer issued the CAO to the Discharger and Cosentino Winery for violations or threatened violations of Order No. 89-072.  Provision 2(a) of the CAO requires the Discharger, as one of the named dischargers in the CAO (along with Cosentino Winery), to apply for permit coverage for the wastewater system disposal area under the General Permit by November 22, 2000.  The CAO states that application for permit coverage under the General Permit requires submittal of a complete Notice of Intent (NOI) to the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) as described in General Permit.  The CAO also requires that the Discharger submit to the Board a copy of the complete NOI submitted to the State Board.  The CAO was amended on January 29, 2001, to include two provisions (Provisions 11 and 12) that required the Discharger to (1) control wastewater flows to levels specified in Order No. 89-072 and (2) submit a technical report describing an action plan to control the wastewater flows to the ponds.  





The Discharger negligently failed to comply with the CAO requirement to apply for General Permit coverage by submitting a complete NOI to the State Board in accordance with the General Permit instructions.  Instead what was submitted to the State Board on the deadline for compliance was an NOI that was neither complete nor appropriately signed.  Specifically, the incomplete NOI lacked vital required information as to whether the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and the Monitoring Program -- the two most important components of implementing the General Permit -- have been prepared or when they would be prepared and ready for review.  Instead, the incomplete NOI inexplicably stated that a SWPPP is “not applicable.”   And when staff conducted on-site inspections on February 2, July 3, and August 15, 2001, no SWPPP was available for staff to review, as required by the General Permit.  The Discharger also failed to develop a Monitoring Program and did not monitor either storm water discharges or the effectiveness of their management practices. Collection of storm water samples from areas adjacent to the wastewater disposal field are important to document that storm water discharges are being appropriately managed.  The Discharger therefore violated the CAO requirement to apply for permit coverage under the General Permit for storm water discharges.





On several occasions, in phone conversations and meetings between staff, the Discharger and representatives of the Discharger, staff informed the Discharger that requirements of the CAO had not been met.  On August 24, 2001, the Executive Officer sent a Notice of Violation (NOV) citing several CAO response inadequacies, including deficiencies of the NOI and lack of a SWPPP and Monitoring Program present and available to staff during site visits. As described in the NOV, the Discharger was in violation of the CAO until an accurately completed NOI was submitted to the Board and implemented. The Board received an adequate NOI on October 30, 2001.  





The Discharger’s violation of the CAO was either intentional or negligent.  With respect to the former, Regional Board staff informed the Discharger by phone and at meetings of staff’s concerns regarding past and continued violations of the CAO, including the Discharger’s failure to obtain General Permit coverage by filing a valid and correct NOI.  The Discharger continued to assure staff that they would comply with the Order, even though they failed to follow through with these assurances.  Thus, despite actual knowledge of its lack of compliance with the CAO relating to the General Permit coverage, the Discharger nonetheless continued to violate the CAO by not obtaining permit coverage until October 30, 2001, thereby intentionally violating the CAO.





Even if the Discharger did not intentionally violate the CAO, the Discharger, at the very least, negligently violated it, which alone gives rise to civil liability.  The Discharger did not exercise reasonable or ordinary care to comply with the CAO.  For example, even after informing the Discharger verbally several times and once via the NOV about the Discharger’s failure to comply with Provision 2 of the CAO, the Discharger did not comply until the end of October 2001.  Such actions clearly fall short of reasonable and ordinary care, such that the Discharger negligently violated the CAO requirement to submit a complete NOI to obtain coverage under the General Permit between November 22, 2000, and October 30, 2001 (a total of 342 days), for which the Board may impose civil liability pursuant to CWC Sections 13350 and 13323. 





In addition to failing to obtain storm water permit coverage, the Discharger also violated the CWC Section 13350 by not submitting the required technical reports requested in Provision 12 of the CAO. Provisions 11 and 12 of the CAO required, respectively, the control of wastewater flows to levels specified in Order No. 89-072, and submittal of a technical report describing a plan of actions designed to control their wastewater flows to levels permitted by Order No. 89-072. The Board Executive Officer extended the CAO deadline on submitting the technical report to April 1, 2001, to allow additional time to evaluate all options and develop an effective plan. The Discharger and Cosentino Winery responded to the requirements of Provisions 11 and 12 individually with facility-specific information. Whereas Cosentino Winery submitted an adequate response, the Discharger’s submittal was inadequate because it failed to address how the Discharger would reduce wastewater flows to the treatment system.





Board staff met with the Discharger on March 8, 2001 to discuss matters related to the Discharger’s compliance with the CAO.  At that meeting staff discussed the Discharger’s proposal to haul some of the wastewater to an authorized offsite facility such as the Napa Sanitation District’s wastewater treatment plant and agreed that this would be an acceptable temporary measure to prevent or decrease water quality problems associated with exceeding the wastewater flow limitation in Order No. 89-072 and design capacity of the system. To date the Discharger has yet to submit an action plan describing how the Discharger would reduce wastewater flows into the treatment ponds, as required by Provision 12 of the CAO. 





The Discharger submitted incomplete and unacceptable reports on March 31 and June 4, 2001, intended to satisfy the requirements of Provision 12.  These reports did not describe specific actions to be taken to reduce flows to the volume allowed under Board Order 89-072 or even the system capacity.  The reports did not contain any recommendations for preferred alternatives and did not propose any specific courses of action for either the reduction of water usage, reduction of wastewater flows or control of wastewater flows. 





On several occasions staff verbally informed the Discharger that requirements of the CAO had not been met, and on August 24, 2001, the Executive Officer sent a Notice of Violation (NOV). The NOV described the inadequacies of the Discharger’s reports, which were intended to satisfy Provision 12 of the CAO.  The NOV stated that, until an acceptable plan of actions designed to control wastewater flows generated at the restaurant is provided to the Board, the Discharger is in violation of the CAO. The Board has not yet received an adequate technical report from the Discharger. 





As with the Discharger’s failure to obtain General Permit coverage, the Discharger intentionally or negligently violated the CAO requirement to submit a technical plan to reduce wastewater flows. Regional Board staff informed the Discharger verbally, several times and finally via the NOV on August 24, 2001 of staff’s concerns regarding this violation of the CAO.  Thus, despite actual knowledge of its lack of compliance with Provision 12 of the CAO, the Discharger nonetheless continues to violate the CAO by failing to submit the technical plan to reduce wastewater flows, thereby intentionally violating the CAO.





Even if the Discharger did not intentionally violate the CAO requirement to submit a technical plan to reduce wastewater flows, the Discharger, at the very least, negligently violated it, which alone gives rise to civil liability.  The Discharger did not exercise reasonable or ordinary care to comply with the CAO.  For example, even after being told verbally and once via the NOV about the Discharger’s failure to comply with Provision 12 of the CAO, the Discharger has still not complied with Provision 12.  Such actions clearly fall short of reasonable and ordinary care, such that the Discharger negligently violated the CAO requirement to submit a technical plan to reduce wastewater flows between April 1, 2001, and October 11, 2002 (a total of 559 days), for which the Board may impose civil liability pursuant to CWC Sections 13350 and 13323.





PROPOSED CIVIL LIABILITY





As provided by CWC Section 13350(e)(1), the Board can administratively assess civil liability pursuant to CWC Section 13323 for intentional or negligent violations of a CAO in the amount not to exceed $5,000 for each day the violation occurs, but not less than one hundred dollars ($100) for each day during which no discharge occurred and the CAO was violated. 





As stated above, the Discharger did not obtain coverage with the General Permit by submitting a complete NOI as required until October 30, 2001, 342 days after the November 22, 2000 deadline, and has not yet to submitted an acceptable technical plan to reduce wastewater flows, 559 days after the extended April 1, 2001 deadline.  This Complaint, however, seeks civil liability only for the period beginning with the date of the NOV (August 24, 2001).  Specifically, the civil liability proposed is for 67 days of violation (between August 24, 2001, and October 30, 2001) for the failure to comply with the CAO relating to the storm water permit coverage and 412 days of violation (between August 24, 2001, and October 11, 2002) for the failure to comply with the CAO relating to the technical plan to reduce wastewater flows. 





Pursuant to CWC Section 13351, the Board must consider the following factors in determining the amount of civil liability: “the nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of the violation or violations, whether the discharge is susceptible to cleanup or abatement, the degree of toxicity of the discharge, and, with respect to the violator, the ability to pay, the effect on its ability to continue its business, any voluntary cleanup efforts undertaken, any prior history of violations, the degree of culpability, economic benefit or savings, if any, resulting from the violation, and other matters that justice may require.”  These factors are discussed in the Staff Report, which is attached to this Complaint and are incorporated herein by this reference.





After consideration of the above factors, the Executive Officer proposes civil liability be imposed on the Discharger in the amount of $113,500 for the violations cited above.  This includes $7,500 for staff costs.  This amount is payable within 60 days of the issuance of this Complaint.





The Discharger may waive its right to a hearing to contest the allegations in the Complaint and the imposition of the proposed civil liability.  If the Discharger so chooses, an authorized person must sign and date the attached “Waiver of Hearing” form and submit it to the Regional Board at 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612, by 5 p.m. on November 5, 2002.  If the discharger waives its right to a hearing to contest the civil liability, it may either:  





Pay the total proposed civil liability within 60 days of the Complaint; or 


Have a portion of the total proposed civil liability suspended in exchange for the adequate completion of an acceptable Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP).  Specifically, the Discharger may propose a SEP of up to $85,000 and pay the remainder of the civil liability of $28,500 within 60 days of the date of the Complaint.  Should the Discharger choose to have a portion of the total proposed civil liability suspended, the Discharger must submit a proposal for such a SEP by 5 p.m. on November 5, 2002.  The SEP must be approved by the Executive Officer and generally conform with the criteria for SEPs set forth in the State Water Resources Control Board’s Guidance to Implement the Water Quality Enforcement Policy, Resolution No. 96-030, as amended by Resolution No. 97-085.  Should the Discharger later fail or elect not to successfully implement a SEP approved by the Executive Officer, the suspended civil liability of $85,000 shall immediately become due and payable.





Any waiver will not be effective until 30 days from the date the Complaint is issued to allow other interested persons to comment on this action.





All monies required to be remitted hereunder shall be made payable to the State Water Resources Control Board.





Issuance of this Complaint is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000, et seq.), in accordance with Section 15321(a)(2), Title 14, of the California Code of Regulations.





If you should have any question, please contact Tobi Tyler at (510) 622-2431.


	





	________________				___________________________________


	Date						Lawrence P. Kolb					Assistant Executive Officer
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WAIVER OF HEARING





I agree to waive my right to a hearing before the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board with regard to violations alleged in Complaint No. R2-2002-0099. I understand that I am giving up my right to be heard and to argue against allegations made by the Executive Officer in this Complaint, and against the imposition of, the civil liability proposed.





By waiving my right to a hearing, I agree to [CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING]:


___ Pay the full civil liability proposed in Complaint No. R2-2002-0099 within 60 days of the date of the Complaint; or


___ Satisfactorily undertake a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP), to be approved by the Executive Officer, in the amount of up to $85,000 and pay the remainder of the civil liability proposed in Complaint No. R2-2002-0099 within 60 days of the date of the Complaint.





                                           	________________________________                                                                       


Date	Signature of Discharger’s 


	Authorized Representative





	________________________________


	Printed Name





	________________________________


	Title 
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